

No. 22-35305

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KIM CARTER MARTINEZ, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ZOOMINFO TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 3:21-cv-05725-MJP, Hon. Marsha J. Pechman

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 27 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Katie Townsend
Bruce D. Brown*
Mara Gassmann*
Mayeasha Galiba*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
ktownsend@rcfp.org

**Of counsel*

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Michael H. Dore
Zachary C. Freund

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
TBoutrous@GibsonDunn.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. California’s anti-SLAPP law protects against meritless, retaliatory litigation that chills newsgathering and threatens press freedom.	5
A. Defamation plaintiffs have long used SLAPPs to try to intimidate journalists and silence critical reporting.	5
B. California’s anti-SLAPP law, and its fee- shifting framework in particular, is a vital substantive protection against SLAPPs.....	10
II. This Court has repeatedly and correctly held that the substantive provisions of California’s anti- SLAPP law apply in federal court.	13
A. The California anti-SLAPP statute’s fee- shifting provision embodies a substantive policy judgment of the California Legislature	17
B. California’s anti-SLAPP fee-shifting provision does not conflict with any Federal Rule.....	19
C. Applying California’s substantive anti- SLAPP protections in federal court advances the twin aims of <i>Erie</i> and upholds federalism principles.....	24
D. Overruling this Court’s prior precedents would create—not resolve—a circuit split.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp.</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014)	27, 28
<i>Alaska Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 19
<i>Albright v. Christensen</i> , 24 F.4th 1039 (6th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	17, 18, 19
<i>Barry v. State Bar of California</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 318 (2017)	12
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Block v. Tanenhaus</i> , 867 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Breazeale v. Victim Servs., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Brimelow v. The New York Times Co.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1210 (2022)	10
<i>Brimelow v. New York Times Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4901969 (2d Cir. Oct. 21, 2021)	10
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc’ns. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	22, 23
<i>Carbone v. Cable News Network</i> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	18, 19, 23
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	23
<i>CoreCivic, Inc. v. Candide Grp., LLC</i> , 46 F.4th 1136 (9th Cir. 2022)	3, 9, 14, 16, 19, 20, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	5, 7
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. Werner Enters., Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Davis v. Elec. Arts Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Dowling v. Zimmerman</i> , 103 Cal. Rptr. 2d 174 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	11
<i>Drexler v. Billet</i> , 784 F. App'x 548 (9th Cir. 2019)	14, 15
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	3, 4
<i>Fairfax v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2 F.4th 286 (4th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	13
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	4, 13, 24, 25, 27
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Herring Networks, Inc. v. Maddow</i> , 8 F.4th 1148 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 9, 14, 15
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 1122 (2001)	12
<i>Klocke v. Watson</i> , 936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Kona Enters., Inc. v. Estate of Bishop</i> , 229 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2000)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012)	17
<i>La Liberte v. Reid</i> , 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Mangold v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 67 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Metabolife Intern., Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Mindys Cosmetics, Inc. v. Dakar</i> , 611 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5, 6, 30
<i>Nat'l Review, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)	30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	3, 14, 15, 17, 25
<i>People of Sioux County v. National Surety Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 238 (1928)	18
<i>Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Loops LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Planet Aid, Inc. v. Reveal</i> , 44 F.4th 918 (9th Cir. 2022)	9, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828, <i>amended</i> , 897 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2018)	3, 14, 15, 21, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>RLI Ins. Co. v. Langan Eng'g, Envtl., Surveying & Landscape Architecture, D.P.C.</i> , 834 F. App'x 362 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>In re S. Cal. Sunbelt Developers, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1950)	17
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Schwern v. Plunkett</i> , 845 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	3, 13, 19, 20, 22, 24, 27
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	30
<i>Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hirsh</i> , 831 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Villeza v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 278618 (D. Haw. Jan. 5, 2006)	16
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	14, 15
<i>Wilson v. Tesla, Inc.</i> , 833 F. App'x 59 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Wynn v. Bloom</i> , 852 F. App'x 262 (9th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Z.F. v. Ripon Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 482 F. App'x 239 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	4
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16	1, 2, 11, 12, 14, 15, 22
Other Authorities	
Austin Vining & Sarah Matthews, Overview of Anti-SLAPP Laws, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, https://www.rcfp.org/introduction-anti-slapp-guide/	10, 11
D. Victoria Baranetsky & Alexandra Gutierrez, <i>What a costly lawsuit against investigative reporting looks like</i> , Colum. Journalism Rev. (Mar. 30, 2021), https://bit.ly/3AjdlbO	8, 25
George Freeman & Lee Levine, <i>An increase in libel suits shows why we need to keep protections for the news media</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 8, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/z62tf969	7, 9
Katie Balevic, <i>A judge dismissed a Wisconsin politician's defamation suit against a newspaper, but the legal fees may still shutter the paper</i> , Bus. Insider (Aug. 19, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/hett79ce	9
Meagan Flynn, <i>A small-town Iowa newspaper brought down a cop. His failed lawsuit has now put the paper in financial peril.</i> , Wash. Post. (Oct. 10, 2019), http://tinyurl.com/54wjdnuh	8
Michael Norwick, <i>Chapter 3: The Empirical Reality of Contemporary Libel Litigation</i> , in NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN: THE CASE FOR PRESERVING AN ESSENTIAL PRECEDENT, Media L. Resource Ctr. (Mar. 2022), http://tinyurl.com/7b4pjmpu	9
Samantha Barbas, <i>A major Supreme Court First Amendment decision could be at risk</i> , Wash. Post (July 13, 2021), https://wapo.st/3AfGsNd	5, 6
Shannon Jankowski & Charles Hogle, <i>SLAPP-ing Back: Recent Legal Challenges to the Application of State Anti-SLAPP Laws</i> , Am. Bar Ass'n (March 16, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/mum2knd7	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ted Johnson, <i>Judge Orders Transfer of Devin Nunes' CNN Case From Virginia to New York</i> , Deadline (May 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/3iEQQYX	25
William H.J. Hubbard, <i>An Empirical Study of the Effect of Shady Grove v. Allstate on Forum Shopping in the New York Courts</i> , 10 J. L. Econ. & Pol'y 151 (2013)	26
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	15, 21, 28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	15, 21, 27, 28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	15, 21, 27, 28, 29
